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‘< /j-Disposition-+-Whin-Cottage-1078 Hatched-Black—-
A7 Whin Cottage feu 1994 Hatched Blue
) Disposition 2 Hatched Cian 7.0737Ha 174583
__Disposition 5 Hatched Green 5.8446ha 14.442
Disposition 7 Hatched : 0.0629Ha 0.15a
Disposition 8 Hatched Giey 6.3113Ha 0.772
"""""""" Seaview Cottage hatched-Red : -
Remaining Ground Hatchied Purple 0.9480Ha 2.34a
Total 13.24Ha 35.18a

Ground at Whin House
Kildonan
Isle of Arran

Scale 1:2500 Inset Plan Scale 1:500
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"]{Disposifion- - Whin- Cottage 1078-Hatched-Black -

' Whin Cottage feu 1994 Hatched Blue
7/  Disposition 2 Hatched Cyan 7.0737Ha 17.46a
Dispositjon 5-Hatched Green 5.8446ha 14.44a
Disposition 7 Hatched : 0.0629Ha G.15a

Disposition 8 Hatched Grey 0.3113Ha 0.77a
Seaview Cottage hatched Red :

Remaining Ground Hatched Purple 0.94&0Ha 2.34a
Total 14.24Ha 35.182

Ground at Whin House
Kildonan
Isle of Arran

Scale 1:2500




“Re: 18/00827/LUE - Tand at Whin Farm, Kildonan, Isle of Arran ~—~~—~— —

-~

ECONOMIC GROWTH \

Head of Service: Caitriona McAuley

Cunninghame House, irvine KA12 8EE

Tel: 01294 310000 Fax: 01294 324309

www.north-ayrshire.gov.uk . . S N N .y

k.

Your Ref: Our Ref: 18/00827/LUE

if telephoning please call: Mr Neil McAteer 01294 324316
email: nmcateer@north-ayrshire.gov.uk

15t November 2018

Stephen Birch
The Coverage
Grantshouse
DUNS

TD11 3RP

Dear Mr Birch,
Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997,

North Ayrshire Council

Further to the above application, | can confirm that | have made my report recommending that,
based on the evidence you submitted, and on the balance of probability, the planning
pemission CH/01/91/0573 was commenced within five years of its issue and that a Certificate
of Lawful Development for an Existing Use should therefore be issued confirming that it remains
extant. The Certificate will follow under separate cover.

You should note that CH/01/91/0573 remains valid only if it is completed in accordance with the
plans approved at the time. A new building warrant would be required before works could be
undertaken and the developer should therefore contact Building Standards (01294 324913 or
buildingstandards@north-ayrshire.gov.uk) in this regard.

If any alteration to the approved plans is proposed, for instance to comply with current day Building
Regulations, then a new planning application would require to be made. The planning history
confirmed by this Certificate would be a material consideration in any future planning application.

I trust that this is sufficient confirmation for your records but please contact my officer named
above if you require anything further. The contents of this letter have been copied to your client
Mrs Smyth at the address supplied.

Yours sincerely

Ny T

For James Miller
Senior Planning Services Manager

Executive Director (Economy & Communities): Karen Yeomans



18/00827/LUE

CERTIFICATE OF LAWFUL

USE OR DEVELOPMENT
Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997: Sections 150 and 151
- Town and Country Planning (General Development Procedure)
(Scotland) Order 1992: Article 28 (7)

NORTH AYRSHIRE
COUNCIL

North Ayrshire Council hereby certify that on (a) 1 November 2018 the use® /operation* /matter*
described in the First Schedule hereto in respect of the land specified in the Second Schedule hereto
and edged* /hatched* / coloured* (b)  red on the plan attached to this certificate,
was*weuld-have-been* lawful within the meaning of Section 150 of the Town and Country Planning
(Scotiand) Act 1997, for the following reason(s):

The applicant has demonstrated that, on the balance of probability, development was commenced

within five years of the date of issue of planning permission CH/01/91/0573.

Signed: \{W\N W (for North Ayrshire Council)

Date: 2nd November 2018

*Delete where appropriate (a), (b), (c) and (d) - (see notes over)

FIRST SCHEDULE (c)
_Certificate Of Lawfulness for erection of three holiday letting units (CH/01/91/0573)

SECOND SCHEDULE (d)

Whin House

Kildonan

Isle Of Arran
KA27 8RR




NOTES

1.

*4,

This certificate is issued solely for the purpose of Section 150* /451* of the
Town and Country Planning (Scotiand) Act 1997.

It certifies that the use* /operation* /matter* described in the First Schedule
taking place on the land specified in the Second Schedule was* /fweuld
have-been* lawful, on the specified date and, thus, was not* would—-net
have-been” liable to enforcement action under Section 127 of the 1997 Act
on that date.

This certificate applies only to the extent of the use* /operation* /mattes
described in the First Schedule and to the land specified in the Second
Schedule and identified on the attached plan. Any use* /operation*
fmatter which is materially different from that described or which relates to
other land may render the owner or occupier liable to enforcement action.

*Delete where inappropriate.

Insert:

(a)
(b)
(c)

(d)

date of application to the Council.
colour used on the plan.

full description of use, operations or other matter, if necessary, by reference
to details in the application or submitted plans, including where appropriate
a reference to the use class of any order made under Section 26(2) (f) of
the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 within which the
certified use falls.

address or location of the site.

App-Lett/ 18/00827/LUE



OFFICE USE ONLY
REG NO
1 DATE OF RECEIPT....
FEE DEPOSITIED......cvevcecorcressenes
North Ayrshire Council FEE DUE
Combhairle Siorrachd Air a Tuath FEE EXEMPTION CLAIMED

APPLICATION FOR A CERTIFICATE OF LAWFULNESS FOR AN
EXISTING USE OR OPERATION OR ACTIVITY IN BREACH OF
' A PLANNING CONDITION

Town & Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997: Section 150,
1ent Procedure) (Scotland) Regulations 2008

McEwan Fraser Legal Particulars of Agent (if any) acting on applicant's behalf
130 East Claremont Street Name Stephen Birch
Edinburgh Postal Address _ The Coverage,
EH7 4LB Grantshouse, Duns
Post Code TD11 3RP
Tel.No. 01361 850356
Email
Profession Architect (1977 — 2013)

1. (1) Nature of applicanfs:i—nterest in the land, e.g. owner, lessee, occupier. _Owner
(2) [fyou do not have an interest:-
(@ give name(s) and address(es) of anyone you know who has an interest in the land;

(b) -state the nature of their interest (ifknown): =~~~ » -
() state whether they have been informed about this application YES/NO

2. Address or exact location of the land to which this application relates:
Describe here and enclose 4 copies of an OS-based plan showing the boundary of the land edged in red.

Land at Whin House, Kildonan, Arran. The subject of planning approval CH/01/91/0573 N.G.R.02152144 and

Immediately adjoining Whin cottage (noted as Whin Farm on original site/location plan)

3. This application is for:

. an existing use; in terms of Section 50 (1) (a) of the act
an existing operation; in terms of Section 50 (1) (b) of the act
an existing use, opt_a'ration or activity in breach of a condition; in terms of Section 50 (1) (c) of the act

being a use, operation or activity subsisting on the date of this application. (Tick whichever box(es) are applicable.)



State nature of existing use, or operation, or activity in breach of a condition.

If there is more than one subsisting use of, or operation or activity on, the land at the date of this application,
describe fully each of them and, where appropriate, show to which part of the land each use, operation or activity
refates. .

Commencement of building work to planning approval CH/01/91/0573 within statutory S year planning approval
period

When was the use or activity begun, or the operation substantially completed?
Building warrant commencement notice 19/11/91 excavations compiete and foundation concreting in progress
2211192

Under what grounds is the certificate sought?
(Delete those which are not applicable)

@ -
@

&)

@
{6)  Other — specify (this might include claims that the change of use or operation was not development, or that it
benefited from planning permission granted under the Act or is permitted development,

A material start was made between the dates in 5 above. This date was within the relevant 5 year planning
Period referred to in CH/01.91/0573 which ran from 24/9/91 — 24/9/96

If the certificate is sought for a use, operation or activity in breach of a condition or limitation, specify the condition or
limitation which has not been complied with, and attach a copy of the relevant planning permission.

N/A

If you consider the existing, or last, use is within a “use class” in the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes)
(Scotland) Crder 1997, state which one.

N/A

(a) State site area (hectares) 0.13 HA
(b) State gross floorspace of buildings (sq.m.) 225 M?

Give any additional information you consider necessary to substantiate your claim. (Continue on a separate sheet if
necessary).

See attached information




10. List here all the documents, drawings or plans which accompany this application.
See attached schedule of documentation and drawings referred to

I/\We hereby apply for a lawful use or development certificate under Section 150 of the 1997 Act in respect of the existing
use, operations or activity described in this application and the documents, drawings and plans which accompany it.

Signed _M% é@/&f < Date 5/( /fz&ci, 20 ( 8

On behalf of _Frances Smyth - o
(insert name of applicant if signed by an agent)

WARNING: Section 153 of the 1997 Act as amended provides that it is an offence to furnish false or misleading
information or to withhold material information with intent to deceive. A person guilty of an offence under section
153 is liable on summary conviction to a fine not exceeding £5,000 and on conviction on indictment to imprison-
ment for a term not exceeding 2 years or a fine, or both. Section 152(7) enables the Council to revoke, at any time,
a certificate they may have issued as a result of such false or misleading information.
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The work on site consisted of: excavation for foundations/services to proposed
building, laying of concrete foundations, underbuilding to ground floor slab
level, services laying and all blockwork walls up to 1% floor ievel.

The excavation for foundations constitutes a “specified operation comprised
in the development” for the purposes of S40 of the Town and Country
Planning (Scotland) Act 1972, the planning legislation at the relevant date,
and must be the point at which development is taken to be begun. The
excavation and laying of foundations would also constitute commencement of
development for the purposes of S27 of the current Town and Country
Planning (Scotland) Act 1997.

This work was referred to specifically in the Building Inspector’s report as
“excavation complete and foundation concreting started on 22/1/92” which
was obviously within the 5 year timescale.

All the above work stood until some time immediately prior to 29/6/96 when
neighbours unilaterally (with no reference to the owner but allegedly with the
Building Inspector’s tacit understanding) organised the demolition and
clearance of all walls to ground floor level as they considered them unsafe. -
There does not appear to be any official documentation for this operation.

Notable substantiation of the above work is given in the attached schedule of
documentation item Nos:

D4 Estate agent’s letter re demolition.

D5 Neighbour’s letter re ‘part build’.

D12 Photograph of concrete floor slab 2016.
D18C Building Inspector’s file and site notes.
D19/20 Valuation Assessor’s correspondence.
D23/23A/23B Dated aerial photographs.

Photograph 23A (1993) clearly shows how far work had progressed by that date,

whereas photograph 23B (29 June 96) shows the concrete floor slabs thus
remaining after demolition of walls to that level and all within the five year

timescale.



Doac i to i ication Form Q1

D1 Planning approval CH/01/91/0573 - 24/9/91.

D2 Building warrant 91/468 - 22/4/91.

D3 Photographs 3A and 3B showing party wall (2011).

D4 Letter 10/8/11 Arran Estate Agents to Stephen Birch - ‘demolition’.

D5 tei_:itgr 17/9/11 R} Bambury to McSherry Halliday Solicitors (MHS) - ‘part
uild’.

D6 Land Registry search sheet 00856 to justify date correction to above.

D7 . Letter 11/9/12 MHS to NAC Planning.

D8 Letter 18/9/12 NAC reply to above.

D9 Letter 27/9/12 MHS to Frances Smyth.

D10/11 E-mails 6/2/17 estate agent to ] Hanna - NAC Planning + replies.

D12 2016 photo of concrete floor slab clearly showing internal wall
arrangement.

D13 Letter 4/5/17 MHS to NAC Planning.
D14 Note of phone call reply to above 19/5/17.
D15 E-mail 6/7/17 NAC Planning to MHS confirming above.

D16 F.O.l. request 2/6/17 Stephen Birch to NAC ref. building register entry and
site notes.

D17 A &B NACFO.L reply to above - 6/6/17 and 7/7/17.

D18 A & B & C enclosures with above - register entry and file/site notes.
D19 E-mail 19/7/17 Magnus Voy Ayrshire V,J.B. to Stephen Birch.

D20  E-mail 21/7/17 Magnus Voy Ayrshire V,.B. amplifying above.

D21 Letter 20/8/17 MHS to NAC Planning.

D22 Report of phone reply 2/10/17 to above. Despite request for written
confirmation and reminder no confirmation forthcoming. Also included is
the substance of an intended response should a confirmation have been
received.

D23 Letter of authentication 3/7/18 skyviews to Stephen Birch referring to
photos enclosed below.

D23A Photo (MH547-12) 17/9/93 - after cessation of building work.

D23B Photo (NR189-07) 29/6/96 - after demolition showing spoil heap to left of
base.

D24 Sworn Affidavit from Stephen Birch dated 31 August 2018 Regarding
proposed building and labour employed.

D25 Locality photograph pre 1990 showing previous (demolished 1991)
building to far left (subject of building warrant 91/468).

D26 Current land ownership DWG.



Drawings referred to in application form 010

Planning application drawings CH/01/91/0573
91/3/12B - Floorplans, site location - 1:100/1:500

91/3/13C - Elevations 1:100

Building warrant drawings 91/468

91/3/12A - Floor plans, site location - 1:100/1:500
91/3/13B - Elevations - 1:100

91/3/14 - Original building - 1:100

As the above drawings could only be compiled from NAC microfilm records
accuracy is variable - generally 1:100@ A3.

A further drawing (not part of the original approvals) “Ground at Whin House,
Kildonan, lIsle of Arran” - 1:2500 is included showing ground currently in
applicant’s ownership outlined blue (D26).
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CONDITIONAL PLANNING PERMISSION - . Ko CH/01/91/0573 °
CUNNINGHAME DISTRICT COUNCIL

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING {SCOTLAND) ACTS
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (GENERAL DEVELOPMENT) ({SCOTLARD) ORDERS

" with reference to your application dated 26/ 7/91 for planning
tioned Acts and Orders for the

at Whin House
Kildonan
Isle of Arran

The District cCouncil in exercise of their powers under the above-
mentioned Acts and Orders hereby grant planning permission, in
accordance with the plan(s docguetted as relative hereto and the
particulars given in the appl cation,for:~

Erection of building to form 3 holiday letting unite

Planning permission is granted subject to the following conditions:- )
1mtthe£1rst6-etresotmeaoms:oadfmthemiagmmy

of the public road, rm:teaatu,bevimatos.s:netresandthattbe
gradient of the first 6 metres of the access road shall be not more

£han 5% to the satisfaction of CDC as plamning authority.

2 what visibility splays of 2.5 wetres x 60 metres shall be

rovided and maintained, on land within the applicants control, at the
unction with the iic road, route A841, such that there is no
obstmtimtoﬁsiblityabovaaheigktoflnetremﬁaadz;mt
carriageway level to the satisfaction of CDC as planning authority.

hereby drawing ;
91/3/12B shall be retained for the exclusiva use of the three holid:g

4 To maintain control of the in the interest of
smg;mummiqamm.

G!_bt’nainta:ln control of the in the interest of
1m_uetmwdcncasmmm1ﬂz
Anthority.

See accompanying notes. - The ap tg attention is particularl;
&mtomsumtotmemupws:mm) ¥
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Matusye. Lo L.a, approvaisiest oerore back{illing conc. eased belou £'d'n level &

WI¥HIn I8 of bujlding and updec byilding, al thro 3
SooIn 20 ot bufldfne g R K QTR s ER - R i )
drain @ 1/40 fail and HH's (to table HI8/19) to Septic tank. Access eyes to al

. , V.P.’s €00 above F.L. and slov bends &t foot. S.&V.7% caried up to Air ads sston
H— - R T ——— vent or w..“ dbove any .;_M“ within 1800. /Owr /0 £27 Emrivay’ \V«\W«n\.\\
- - 5 e — yrebank fo. OS G2 T ean. 75 - O &SNQ\\ Yool s, m\@w\. o
e S T bhe. T e e ﬂmﬁw@:i ¢ to be checked on uAm i u:n\g_s Except uhefe Smo\m\ ST
= T sy 55 = Top 450 below G.L. Overlapping 300 where stepped (max. step 150). :
”l}J‘g: 1A “\&bk\..\&ﬁ\\\h\.ﬁ o Exterior valls : Cavity ualls — §/5 ties at 900c/c HOR, 450 c/¢ vent. Brickuork or
_ . M T e e approved block-vork to DPC: 100 Thermalite Shield block rendered and painted whita, 50
_ — cavity, 125 Thermalite *Turbo' imsutating blocks plastered to glve "U' = .45,
— —— M N —
_ | 1 == | Lintels : 75mm deep P.5. concrate to all windous & doors unlass detalled fn 91.3.12
_— | (Ground Plan}. K11 steel lintols/beams supporting first floor to be fire protected to
L _ — - ] L — _ give IHR F.R, by 2 layers of 15ma plasterboard & skim or 2C plaster 12.5 thick.
¥ ' ; r D.P.C.’s: 150 above G.L. linked to 100Dy, DPRl. Cavity filled to G.L. veepholes at 900
P " = . - . cfe. - -
_ | 2Ol — \\»v?s{tk%\g Ewhfes
T —_— — — —— e o 6d_floor : 100 concrete on 10003 polythene on blinding on bardcore compacted in min.
I —_— e — e —— —— — 200 layers. Vhere extermal vwall retaining above 600ma - 500 thick conc. backing to
_ vall.
. N 1
. 3 3 - + _ | | h\}\s@}\ﬂ\{ - Al- GD floor internal walls : 100 solid block {3.5H/ma! - 1/1/6 Hortar) except party wall
- /\\ o _ . Type 2B - 2 leaves 100 Shield block + 75 cavity + LV plaster and staircase lobby Trpe
. - rety . A - 2 leaves 105 brick + 50 cavity + LV plaster both carried np to u/s of sarking
s _ | & . uith no penstration by combustible matertal.
- | P 2%
— = == TT ——— Il\“\n.acx e wmocgins s Stairs : Private, of timbar constructian pitch not exceeding 42e. Hin. width 800wm.
) Q, === = | X Rail Bt. - 840 (900 landing). Going - 220. Rise 220 sax. G6+3R = 350 - 700, Clear
e | T — . hedroos to stair & landing - 3000. Acceas to 1st floor flat - P.C. conc. steps 150
Wes/ ez eztvor> | This material Is e~ insitw landing 38° pitch. 900 wide, 250 going 190 rise, 900/1100 handrafl helght.
| North Ayrshire Coun wms of .
. ~ 3 i : Whers jolsts peraliel to wall restrained by 900x50x6 H:5. straps ¢ .1100
Section 47 of the Copyright Designs Upper floor
i ; 3 .4 G. A 6.7, - )
| and Patents Act, 1988 for the purpose i ef¢. 21 T. & G. chipboard on § Joiats as 9/3/12 (G.¥. plan) - floor type 3\ of

S A with 1 layers 13 plastarboard & skim jolsts staggered to give 1MX F.X.
2 | of public inspection of the material, :

| this does not authorise further copying i Junctions : for separating wall type 2A/B 1 fire unmv.??n between vall and roof,

- ; ich | no timbar bullt-in, jolst hangers to be used, concrete flear/steps built-in, junction
| or adaptation of the mate whichis | . with cavity wvall to be made by bonding or ties @ 300 c/c vert. (Inner eaf mot to be
tikely to be an infrin ofthe | 2 *  continuous). Junctions for separating floor type 3A or B with wall type 2A or B ¢ ~

Plrborl bolere -
ey SLfes

author’s copyri { Resflant strip seal betueen e-_xm.rsu g layer, 3mm @nvog skirting & £loating

: layer, seal if used to be flexi dia. to have & in. 15kg/a? at both |
—_——— = ~ levels + ducts or pips wrapped 25mm unfaced mine w 2. Ppe cxiars o aldppes g
Hucts aor G g My \M“RQ‘}\S&WH
Upper Floor flat internal walls: 100 sclid blol

23 G4, floor whers shown atherwise

% %& & 100x50 stud & plesterboard, im which case floor joists doubled-up.
& 4 u - S -.o.m.n construction : 73x30 vall plats on closer block beld down by SOOXSOxS G.n.8. ¢
I~ o T T Lr — 2 Piag 1200 c/c. Rafters/trusases tied to plates and purlins.by d.r.1. tiuss plates.
- N/ - i .r < Celling joists tied to wall as upper floor. contdnudus 12sm_gaves.usatilstion-to~ —]
= d main roof and dorwers. Smm strip or equivalerit area ridge vents.. MNaturaliblue—grey
. . Wharss pramrbost #2040 Gioer v | ot fleor slate on sarking on 150x3D rafters of 100x50 ofEincns eeiting Jorats ¢ _ﬂ
P S - P . o 400 c/c M= 305x137x37 Kg. un”._ purlins {ends. »”Mpg\?.uwmw%ﬂ- 1 LT ]
— e e h—— — S\N\a &x@“ n&%«\ g constructed-of 75x50 SW frasing, rafters’§ cei 013ts 7.9 cl2ems
. \M “W \\M} 7#4 £ N\ Q\ ply, felt, battens & :u:.. Internal :i.sm I ,..w.t&unﬁﬂuﬁﬁ%«,mmm&p sose |
- x _ V=24 vapour barrier + 150wa fibreglass insulation t birgsActy
2R IM P B i, sloping cetlings to give ‘U value 0.25 900x5 afm.wowa%?&&w%aw%saﬁer |
T 0T - r T E —LBasglent Lagger oMM twione/ fefoic &Wn\\gw\\_m\\ . ot pul i further copying |
v . ! H Ventilation ™ 1n excess of 1/30 €loor ares agdredrisedopénti Fraeal ﬁ:ﬂ.ﬂd% |
& — oy beeer 1M § srilay o W jast roow. (Bedrooms + Living rooas 4000ma: permandnt o oftbeamaRty WHICH IS
L Cazater Lvel wreew !t : bathrooms + showers to give ISL.P.S. : to W.C.%s mw W nm _,%&5._%&%%{55
£ —ctarrr it blzakor DONM linfrard rock - HR) all ducted via 110 dia. P.V.C. to external vallWhfd mm s copyricht
— awhor § = p
N : e (7~ 36 a3 T LV Natural lighting : In excess of 1/15 fleor ared to be \azed_to sach relevant-roow, '
~0 Do glats
Netto sbveariras FAA — Zlages 75M1 praste bzt Windows © All upper floor windows to be cleansble frow fnaide building, horizontally

pivoted/double glazed. ALl S0OW x 1200 high except patio door size 3000 x 20008 -
SO% opening & Velux rooflight GGL4 (4mm glass doubleglazed) size 1140 x 1180 - fully
opening. 1 windov in bed 3 flat 3 to be top hung to provide smergency exit. Hin.
efll bt, to 1lst floor vindows 1020.

» ~

s, Flectrical : to current IEE regulations. Kitchen 6xS.0. Each spp. 4 X $.0.,
S, elscvhers 4X5.0. Light to each apace over 2a’. Electric cocker provision for each
2 Kitchen. Stair Iights to be switched at both levels.

Hoating : 3KV wall mounted electric heater to be provided to each living room.

Néaterrer/ Blover- g
1 st + 1) to be {ded for kltchen.
~ @ Skzrfenr | orage o be provi or Kitchen

—_— Refuse : Bardstanding for bins to be praovided vithinDo B of each front door, 3ize

1l

== < = 1000 x 1000 per flat. e . - —
~ ,m\,\p- Lo . S T = \ \\Jﬁwc\\ 720191 9572
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BUILDING (SCOTLAND) ACT 1959, section 6
Building Warrant

“This warrant is granted by * CUNNINGHAME DISTRICT COUNCIL Council in

connection with the application by Mr. Jolm Smyth, Whin House, Kildonan, Arran

dated 22!“’ hpril, 1991 for the Afdklibfialierationiéffohtibhichange of use™ of a building/buildings
.- Whin House, Kildonan, Arran .

The reference number of this warrant is L BB e saseresasraeee -

The following conditions apply:—

1. The building(s) shall be £Adolédaltercdiddddddy in accordance with any necessary plans {including
drawings. specifications and other particulars) accampanying the application and in accordance with the

: Building Standards (Scotland) Regulations 19.29.......
1. Fhreoaditfonrapeeifod-in-therelunation-direetongivenby rhe-Sevrasreol-Slateihetoculaulbmweiig,
ference ne dated \ B .. shall be o
‘1. The limited life huilding(s) shall be demolished on or before hu‘ expiry of the period of ... years

from the date on which the certificate of complction in rcspcd of the building was gr;

“Ja. This warrant relates to:

...............................

...................

...... e eeiveereensnnsenennnsaessnnaneses SRIRE(S) -

A o of the plans is returned duly endossed, 4 " :ﬁ:m W @E&’Lfg
J D G Gordon siemed) for {' i o

......................................................... signe i

12th July, 1991 (e # %*ﬁy wbsaz ,fﬁ‘m‘f of the
........................................................ H antis %&33
Detote as apftopasic R i

WARNING H
THIS WARRANT DOES NOT EXEMPT YOU FROM OBTAINING OTHER TYPES OF ! -
PERMISSION NECESSARY. E.G. PLANNING PERMISSION OR LISTED BUILDING HE -

CONSENT. CONSULT THE LOCAL AUTHORITY IF IN DOUBT. !
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aAlr’s copyrighi.

Eeoo—go 3¢ wioi g emefeees nc.  cased below £'d'n level &
TRl ot bl 1 fn and horE T R Y g 21
drain & 1/40 fall and MH' op! tank. Access eyes to all 8.4
V.F.'s 600 above F.L. and slow bends L. $.6V.P% caried up to Afr ada{ssion .
vent or 900 -veN any S:m&@: within I O 10 £ 1y \Wﬂww{\i‘\m
~Crpfichmbk fo O G 5.}\\“. 7 Vip R pegrrmen
tions : to be cl .__.Q_N”. n»ﬂ . u-n.ﬁ“e\ xcept vhefs noted

| Top 450 below 6.L. Overlapping 300 ubere stepped (max. step 130},

Extarior ualls : Cevity walls ~ $/8 ties at 900c/c BOR, 430 c/c vent. Mrickwork or
approved dlock-work to DIC: 100 Thermelite Shield block rendered and painted vhite, 30
cavily, 125 Thermalite *Turdo’ insulating blocks plastersd to give 'G° = 0.45.

{Lintols : 73mm deep F.5. concrete to all windovs & doors wolesa detailed in 91.3.13
‘(Oround Plan)y. Al steel lintole/deams supporting first floor to be fire protected to

I i IR e~ 7t i A

|

|

1 |
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— A ..ltl'i
. .y s B | AR This material is copied : Gt dsned by
L B . ! s North Ayrsire Oocsﬁ,wmg onumom )
LR b _ A | A.l - Section 47 of the OouVimE.Da igns.
e LI | , Cawrtrer prax’ wmerows | and Patents Agt, 1988 fofithe purpose

Wes F etz veateor>

Seors,

Neabora ! Sloge -

uirow.mm copyri m.mﬂ.

L

of public inspettion of the material,

Tit5 does not authorise fifther copying”
or adaptation ofithe matgial, which is b -
likely to be gfﬁsm%ﬁﬂ.bﬁwq 1
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9ive LNR F.R. by 2 laysrs of 13w plasterboard & skim or 2C plaster 12.3 thick.

1000g polythene on blinding oo bardcors compacted in min.
wall retaining above 600mm ~ 500 thick comc. backing to

ualls : 190 solid block (3.3X/me? - 1/1/6 Bortar) except perty wall
ves 100 Shiel¥ block + 75 cavity + LV plaster and staircase lobby Type

J@W) i loor
WA(,Z,... _mm..m 4 feaves 105 brick + 30\cavity + L¥ plaster both carried ap to aye of: sarking

with no penetration by combustible materfal.

E»ﬂ 1 Private, of timber cdnstruction pitch not exceeding 42¢. Nin. vidth 800w,
"Pz.-!onomo_ :a ! {60

i ’ oom to etajr: -

! . inshtd lending 38 pitch. 900 wi

Ing - 220, Rise 220 sax. G#2R = 530 - 700. Clear
. Accoss to 1st floor flat - P.C. conc. steps 150
250 golng 190 rise, 900/1100 handrail height.

.~ Upper’floor 1 Where jolsts parallel to vall restrained by 900x50x6 .8, straps @ (1200
o e/c. 21 T. & G. chipboard on 8,U. jolsts as 9/3/12 (6.F. plan) - floor type A or B
<3 with 1 layers 13 plasterboard & skim joists staggered to give LR F.X.
i .

Em-u i for separating wall type 2A/B : fire stop joint betusen wall and roof,

ho tisber built-im, joist hangers to be used, concrete floor/steps built-in, junction

./ with cavity wall to be made by bonding or ties @ 300 c/c vert. (Inner leaf mat to be
continnous). Junctions for separating floor type 3 or B with wall type 28 or B : -

f | Resilant strip seal betwsen f—% layor, Jmm gap betwesn skirting & floating
layer, ssal 3£ used to be flexibl6, 40 dia, to have enclosure min. 15kg/m? at both |
levels + ducts or pipe wrepped 2em wnfsced nineral [ibrs. Pipe coviers /0 aél ppss p

o Aaoks owor s\\ri ‘SOmEpetrore (oW

i r Floor flat jnts: i1i3: 100 20l1d block as Gd. floor uhere shown otherwise
100x30 stod & plast » in vhich case floor joists dowdled-up,

_E : 73x30 wall plate on closer dlock held down by 800X30xS 0.X.5. @
1300 c/c. Rafters/trusses tied to plates and purlins by 9.P.1¢ truss plates.
*9:.—3 Joists tied to uall as uwpper floor. continmous 12em eavea ventilation to
‘main roof and dormers. Smm strip or equivalent area ridge vents., Natural blwe-grey
slate on sarking on 1350x30 rafters of 100xS0 continuous ceiling jolsts & hangers @
40 c/c on 303xXA27x37 Kg. steel parlins (ends cleated as £.0.D.), Dormers
conatructed of 75x30 SV framing, rafters & ceiling jolsts § 400 ¢/c, clads with 12w

\(m&&i@ iy, folt, battens & slate. Interval iining of 15em plasterboard over poiythene

vapour barrier # 150mm 9! to flat + 100 polyurstimne to
sloping ceilings to give *U' value 0.25 500x30x8 Q.M.%. guble pesk straps § 1200 c/c.

(=3 ‘§\§&c§ \\\\‘i\k\.‘ @x\&Q\@\QW@ Ventilation ! in excess of 1/30 floor ares aggregate cpening window to esch relevant

room. (Bedrooms ¢ Living rooms 4000mm? permanent vemtilatien. Extrsct fan to

& l§§ Vo7l § Vo 0}\,\3.% bathrooms ¢ showers to give I5L.2.S. : to W.C.°s JA.C./ER; to Kitchens 6OL/P.S./IA.C.’

MR) all ducted via 110 dia. P.¥.C. to external vall or thro roof.
1
Yatuoral Hgbting : In excess of 1/15 floor area to be glarsd to ewch relevant room.

¥indows : All upper floor windows to be cleansble from imside building, horizontatly
pivoted/double glazed. AI1 900V x 1200 high wxcept patioc door size 3000 x 20008 -~
~u$ cpming & 4-.!-!8:53 cﬂ\u ”iﬂ-u”-- E"nﬁ-uiu size 1140 x 1180 - fully
opening. 1 windou in bed 3 flat 0 op heng provide emergency exit. Nin.
cill n to 1st floor windows 1020.

sctrical : to current IEE regulations. Kitchen $x5.0. Zech app. 4 X 8.0,,
olu 4XE.0. Light to each space over Im:. Zlectric cooker provision for esch
kitchan. Stair Iights to be switched at both levels.
Esating : 3XW vall sownted slectric heater to de provided to sach living room.
Storage : N7 to be provided for kitchem.
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Mr Stephen Birch
The Coverage
Grantshouse
Duns
Berwickshire
TD11 3RP

10™ August 2011
Dear Stephen
Whin Farm Cottage and Land

Following our recent discussions in connection wit the above, | spoke ths moming
to the Building Officer, Gus Mcleod. - -

et e e e e — o —— -

He advised me that there was no Commencement Notice submitted for the ‘new’.... .~
flatted development and he therefore has no records of any site visits. ~—- =

IR R0
He did, however, confirm that he had been approached, he thinks by David T lm Fee e ed
McKinnon, with regard to demolition of the structure. He thinks that David asked ‘

him how far the demotlition should go and that, although his memory-is not 100%

clear, he expects that he told David that he should take the building down to

ground level.

memyinspecﬁonlcanconﬂmmatﬂﬁsiswhathappenedasthefmmdaﬁms
and ground floor slab are still evident.

| also spoke to Alan Marshall regarding the westerly boundary and agreed to amend
- _-our plan of the land stil in the ownership of Mrs Smyth to reflect this.

1 will let you have a copy of the plan once it is amended.

Best wishes
e -
Robert N Brass
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Nsp | ther 1973
Deop lo ok 1957
be 5 e 1768 . .
“ 46- 20

Search Sheet, Countp of Bute 817 ?

0-0Q1S i
096345 hectare, known as WHIN HOUSE, KILDONAN, ISLAND OF ARRAN,
part of 2areas extendingto 25.97 hectares, disponed by Disp. to Peter Alexander Hamiltonand ancther,
:"————— recorded 23 Aug. 1974 E

(i SS _ bi55303 )

00351  (No.6)17 Mar. 1989 Fi12.53

vA. WD&MJWYSM otierwise JORNALEXANDER McKINLEY-
Ho s Farm, Kildom, Istand or Acran — TORmself and bis wife FRANCES SMTTH, ¢

AR

and survivor, —of iy, 5 q 5 Daked | Mar. /979

o = Lohetsro EBrER
¥ 0352  (No.7)17 Mar. 1989 :zﬁ[’ = Fil2.36

!'ﬁ STANDARD SECURITY for £15,260 and filther sums by JOHN ALEXANDER McKINLAY
P/ — JMYTH (otherwise JOHN ALEXANDER McKINLEY-SMYTH) and FRANCES SMYTH —TO
\/ ~_ ~NYORKSHIREBUILDINGSOCIETY,—overthe . S 4 S RNoked | Mev 1989.

-’

p—

- P
00301 (No.2) 28 Feb. 1990 : Fi2l.17
DISCH. by YORKSHIRE BUILDING SOCIETY, —of Standard Security (recorded 17 Mar. 1989) &/
JOHNALEXANDER WWSM(MWW
and FRANCES SMYTH, both Whia House Farm, Kildonan, Aran, —[over ground known,as WHIN
HiOUSE, KILDONAN, Islend of Arras]. Dated 22 Feb. 1980,

e

ut

00567  (Nod2) 19 Mar. 1990 B ' Fi33.4
DISP. by JOHN ALEXANDER McKINLAY SMYTH and FRANCES SMYTH, both Whin House ’y
+¢.a0¢ Farm, Kildonan, Isle of Arman — TOQ said Frances Smyth, — of 0.06315 hectare, known as W
: HOUSE. KL DONAN, ISLAND OF ARRAN. Doaied 20 Jan. 1990. as WHIN
— |
00568 (Nod3) 19 Mar. 190 f Fi 3346
STANDARD SECURITY by FRANCES SMYTH, Whin House, Kildonen, Isle of Arran — TO /G

8|

'BRISTOL AND WEST BUILDING SOCIETY, — over the subjects in the immediately preceding S
a Minute. Dated 21 Dec. 1989. ~ 5f ’ ; oy 2 Py . )

g 7 = - 2,
i /£ atlll M~ e e ey T 2
« o .

{01813  (No3) 15 Nov. 1990 pp—

| STANDARD SECURITY by FRANCES SMYTH, Whin House Farm, Kildonnan, Iskc of Arran, vith "!‘
consent of Firm of JOHN ALEXANDER McKINLAY SMYTH and FRANCES SMYTH and said
Frances Smyth and JOHN ALEXANDER McKINLAY SMYTH as Trustees for their said Firm
[(containing undertaking by said Granter and others) — TO CLYDESDALE BANK.P L C, — over
0.06315 hectare, known as WHIN HOUSE, KILDONAN, ISLAND OF ARRAN. Dated 1 Nov. 1990.

N - : Fisa.1
of salo in Standard Secuity, recorded 19 Mar, 1990, by FRANCES SMYT
, - TO ROBERT.

|
1. See. F
: A 1

- s — i
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JH/SMYO14AA/LL/NM AF i gy

Kilmarnock

11 September 2012

Development Management
North Ayrshire Council
Cunninghame House

irvine

KA12 BEE

Dear Sirs,

The Estate of the Late Mr ] Smyth

Whin House Farm, Kildonan, isle of Arran

We have been instructed to act in connection with the Estate of the
Late Mr J. Smyth and understand that the above subjects may have
the benefit of planning permission under reference CH/01/91/0573
and we enclose a copy of a letter sent by our clients Architect in 2007.

We would be obliged if you could check the records and confirm if this
. planning permission Is still valid in order that we may advise our
clients accordingly.

We look forward to hearing from you as soon as possible.

Yours faithfully,

Jeffrey Halliday
Partner



aoumoanmecounclL ) i 5 : T. pa
e besi g sécomonbsﬂmes) lan T. Mackay.
Tol: 01204 324300 Fax: 01204 324372 . - ow :

Your Ref: Our Ref: Aman 1/1

If telephoning please call: Ms J. Hanna, 01294 324330 (direct line)
e-mail:jhanna@north-ayrshire.gov.uk

18 September 2012

McSherry Halliday Solicitors
Bank Chambers

42 Bank Street

Kilmamock

KA1 1HA

FAO Jefirey Halliday

Dear Sir

Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997
Whin House Farm, Kildonan, Isle of Arran

I refer to your letter dated 11™ September 2012, with regard to the above subject.

| can advise that planning permission (reference CH/01/91/0573) was approved subject to
conditions on 24" September 1991 for the erection of building to form 3 holiday letting
units at Whin House Kildonan. _

Building Standards have confirmed that work commenced on site. Provided that work has

commenced on site, | can advise that the pianning permission would sftill be valid. -’

However should your client wish to alter the scheme in any way, it is likely that they would
be required to submit a fresh planning application.

I trust that the above information will be of assistance.
Yours faithfully

V 2 SENIOR PLANNING SERVICES MANAGER

JHTFAman 151708




=, rm—— McSHERRY
| - HALLIDAY
27" September 2012 | b

SOLICITORS
NOTARIES

Mrs Frances Smyth ESTATE AGENTS
¢/o Macindoe FINANCIAL ADVISERS
132 Netherhill Road
Gallowhill [ frvine:

Galt House, 78 East Road
Paisley Irvine KA12 0AA
PA3 4SB . Tel: 01294 274097

Fax: 01294 279692

LEGAL POST LP1 :

irvine@mcsherryhalliday.co.uk

Pastner:

Caroline M. Misbet, LL B.(Hons), Dip. LP., N.P.
Dear Mrs Smyth, mwmu.&«hm).mm -

H Farm, Ki an, Isle of Arran [0 Kimamodci:
- 7 Bank Street
Further to our recent discussions | confirm that | contacted North Kilmarnock KA1 1HA
- . . . o X Tel: 01563 533121
Ayrshire Council regarding the Planning Permission and a copy of their Fax: 01563 570840
response is enclosed herewith. Please confirm if you now wish me to LEGAL POST LP15
instruct Arran Estate Agents to market the subjects for sale. Partner: co-uk
. < Martha Clark, LLB,, Dip. LP, NP.
L e F0 BT Consubant:
e Allan W. Marshall, LLB., NP.

Yours sincerely,

& o

Bank Chambers, 42 Bank Street
Kilmarnock KA1 1HA

Tel: 01563 533121

Fax: 01563 522762

LEGAL POST LP15

Jeffrey Halliday. kilmarmock@mcsherryhalliday.co.uk

Partner:
Partner Jefivey Halliday, LLB., N.P.
g Finencial Services:
Alan Hewilt, B.Sc., Dip. PFS, Cert CH{MP)
Practice Manager:
Debotah Hart, SLA.

O Troon:
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/On 6Feb 2017, 2t 1532 St Hamna< IRl THEIE ST S wrote: u . ﬁ /

lrefertsywm&*@enzdmwﬂmvﬂ:mg&d&ﬂwahwem

lmadﬁseﬂuymmifdmedmdavmﬂam@mm development) commenced on site in association
.ammsp!ammgapprmalmwtoﬂ\eexpnyofﬂisplarm:gpemﬂssm '

Following a recent site visit, itdoesnotmpearmatdeveimnaﬂnsmeedmsita

To: ® ‘zzansiinoonassis
Date: 06-02-17 12-52 PM
Subject: Whin Fanm, Kidonan, isle of Anan

Dear Ms Hanna,

We have recently taken on the plot of land at Whin House Farm, Kildonan, isle of Arran on behalf of a Mrs
Smythe. . - -

Wewereundertheimpression thatﬂzerewasplanningpermissiongrantedqnﬂﬁsland(seeaﬂad:edleuer)
and have verbally had an offer accepted. We now understand that the potential buyer has contacted you and
hasbeenmldthatnoplanningpennission is valid on the fand?

Canyoupleaseconﬁmtheposiﬁonasﬂleovmerseemstobeﬁeveﬁlat,going by the letter from your office
da&d]&hSeptanbasz,mephmingpermfmsbnmsmnmdandshwusﬁﬂbemm.
Camemn\\hlhne?

wmmnmwmmm
* Please help reduce waste. Don't print this esail unless absolutely necessary. **

Thisdocmeutsfmldonlybereadbythosepersoustaﬁloaitis
Maﬂismtintendedtobemheﬁmbyanypersm

Ifyoulnvereceiveﬁthise—naﬂuessageinerfor, please notify us
izsediately by telephone. Pleasealsodestroyanddeletetheu&ssage -
from your computer.




From:
Sent dates
To:
Subject: = s =
Attes-—erss: IIISIE57.0p5 4.9 KB

Y

Cameron Wallace

i Boulevard Properties

From: Julie Hanna <tHanna@north-ayrshire.gov.ulc

Sent: 06 February 2017 15:03:03

To: cameron wallace

Subject: Re: Whin Farm, Kildonan, Isle of Arran [PUBLIC]
ltmwmmmmmmmmWammmmmummumm

The planning permission was dated the 24th September 1991, therefore it would have had o be within § years of this decision
date. Work around 2012 is beyond the expiry date of the planning permission.

1 trust that the above information clarifies the matter.

Julie Hanna

Planning Officer -
Corporate Sesvices

Nosth Ayrshire Council
Cunninghame House

lrvine

KA12 8EE

Tel: 01294 324330
Fax: 01294 324372

View planning applications online at:

s

B el 1 = e L e T Ay sl S e e T T ~
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[PUBLIC] No measures

[RESTRICTED] Defined distribution list
[CONFIDENTIAL] Need to know basis/sensitive data
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2036 Avrard Sanmner

) - v pmtd DL MG TR S oo ae A i oo T Aimm s p DT el T gsiee e =T 3 SETES RSt e Crave 15 oy femum Fhamb T a3F A0S e
cameron wetiaos —08-02-2077 £0:48017 Fibh~Thents for *ha 2vif renlv. Ths ows BIVES unlEr 6 impregsion that Suliding

Contral had sisted thet

From: camsron walace <boulevesd3 1 @hotmal.coms
To: Julle Harna

Date: 06-02-17 02:49 PM

Subject: Re: Whin Fam, Kildonan, lsle of Aman [PUBLIC]

Thanks for the swift reply.

planning was granted.

Does this nced to be angoing work or work that was started back in 20127 -
Cameron Wallace




2132017 Plat for sale, Whin House, Kildonan, Arran, KA27 8RR | £55,000

22

Help others :
live life to the fullest, Find all Blackwood jobs at
Blackwend s1jobs.com

DESCRIFTION  MAP & SCHOOLS  STREET VIEW SCHEDULE AREA VALUES
ESS,QOU Qffers Around

Whin House, Kildonan, Arran, KA27 8RR
plot for sale

Property Details

0.95Ha of land avaifable, just off the main road around Amran,
beautiful Arran countryside, this plot of land comes with plann
subject to planning amendment. Private water supply to prop

dlose to Kildonan, With spectacular views to the West Coast of Scotland and the
ing permission for 3 holiday flats, but could be used for residential purposes
erty with public water available. Mains electricity conneection close by, currently

httpﬂwwmslhomes.coWPlols-for-saleﬁﬁlﬁo52413482696.shtml



MC/SMY014AA/MC
Arran 1/1
Kilmarnock

04 May 2017

Planning Department,
North Ayrshire Council
Cunninghame House
IRVINE

KAl12 8EE.

Dear Sirs,

Mrs. Frances Smyth

Ground at Whin House Farm, Kildonan. lIsle of

Arran -

I act on behalf of Mrs Frances Smyth in the sale of the above land. I
understand there is some confusion as to whether the planning consent
granted for the erection of 3 holiday flats is still extant. My
understanding is that it is but we do require confirmation from the
Council to allow a sale of the land to proceed.

My colleague Jeff Halliday who died in April 2015 wrote to the
Council on 11* August 2012 and, at that stage, received a response
from a Ms Hanna dated 18™ September 2012 who advised that Building
Standards had confirmed that work had commenced on the site. They
subsequently confirmed the start date as 19® November 1991.

Work proceeded in terms of the planning consent as has been confirmed
by Gus McLeod, the Arran Building Inspector and he noted that the
work commenced to the extent that foundation concreting had started
on 22™ January 1992 and blockwork walls at ground floor were in
progress.

In 1996 the walls above ground level required to be demolished due to
a lengthy delay in work proceeding but nonetheless the foundations
were and are still in situ showing clear evidence of work commencing
within the requisite period.

We accordingly require confirmation that the planning consent for
erection of 3 holiday flats is siill extant and that the property may
accordingly be advertised with the consent.’

Yours faithfully,

Martha Clark
Partner

D75



From: ! m_csh ryhalliday.co.uk - _
Sent date: 19/05/2017)- 16:24 b. /'4
To: i btinternet.com e .
Subject: Land at Whinhouse Farm J
Attachments: image001.png 8.6 KB

image002.png 37.6 KB
image003.png 7.8 KB
image004.png 1.9 KB
image005.png 1.8 KB
image006.png 1.8 KB
image007.png 1.8 KB

Pl
1527

&
l've just taken a call tro ,Ross Middleton of North Ayrshire Council Planning Department. He has looked at their
records and says he needs evidence to prove the building did start in 1992 e.g.-time-stamped photos; a picture
showing the wark starting and in that picture a newspaper from the day the work started; receipts and invoices
from the builders for the work done from that time.

Unless that evidence can be provided a new planning application would require to-be made.

He asked if any evidence could be found that it be e-mailed to him at :-

eplanning@north-ayrshire.gov.uk

| am just finishing up for a week’s holiday so if you have §uch evidence you may want to send it to him direct .
Kind Regards,

Martha

Martha Clark
Partner

Direct: +44 (0) 1563 548632
Office: +44 (0) 1563 533121

Solicitors | Estate Agents }Financial Services

Law Firm I\

AWARDS

of The Year B

AUndet 40 Fes Eamers) WINNER

If you're happy with our service and would like
to let others know about your experience with
our firm, please Tweet us @McSherryHLaw

0060

Wills & Executries | Powers of Attorney | Matrimonial & Family Law | Commercial Small Business

www.mcsherrvhalliday.co.uk




From: me@mcsherryhalliday.co.uk
Sent date: 07/07/2017 - 08:37

To: marion684@btinternat.com i PES
Subject: FW: Ground at Whin House Farm, Kiidonan. [OFFICIAL] / B

Attachments: 37434608.jpg 3.4 v
image001.png 8.6 KB
Image002.png 37.6 KB
image003.png 7.8 KB
image004.png 1.9 KB
image005.png 1.8 KB
image006.png 1.8 KB
image007.png 1.8 KB
image008.jpg 11.9 KB

Please see below response received from North Ayrshire Council. Once you've looked over it and have spoken with Mrs. Smyth you can let me have your comments.

Kind Regards,
Martha

Martha Gark
Partner

Direct: +44 (0} 1563 548632
Office: +44 (0) 1563 533121

mcsherry
& nalliday
Solicitors | Estate Agents | Financial Services
Law Firm N
of The Year

(Undr 0eecomens - VNN

1f you're happy with our service and would fike
to let others know about your experience with
our firm, please Tweet us @McSherryHLaw

00e®
Wills & Executries { Powers of Attorney | Matrimonial & Family Law | Commercial Small Business

W er iday.co.uk

i~ ~3 Please consider the environment hefore printing this email.

This e-mail is confidential and intended only for the party lo whom it is addressed and may be legally privileged. If you are not the intendad recipient please notify us immediately by e-mail at
i, k@me: iday.co.uk. You must not copy or distribute the information or take any ‘action in reliance of it. We take no responsibility for any damage caused as a result of a virus
infecti

Authorised and Regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority

From: Ross Middieton [maito:rossmiddicton@north-ayrshire.gov.uk]
Sent: 06 July 2017 15:54

TFo: Martha Qark

Subject: Ground at Whin House Farm, Kildonan. [OFFICIAL]

I iy

FurlhertoyourleuerdatedTthJune,subsequentleMon23chuneandourdiswssion|wncorﬁmﬂ1atHamthennissionwasgxanbdfmheerscﬁonof3hdiday
letting units (Reference CH/01/91/0573) on 24th September 1991. The permission for this development expired on 24 September 1996.

Wemmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmsmmm
onnunencementAmviousplannhgoﬂicermpmdedbaJdﬁedeﬁdaym 138%mba&123dﬁshgﬂwtphnﬂngpennissionwasappmvedsubjedboeﬂain
mMﬁmMmemmﬂyﬁesamﬂmningdﬁwadﬁsedamﬂhgag&ﬁﬂmt&ehndwmrwﬁneedm e that work (constituting development) -
mmenwdmskeinawodaﬁonwhﬂﬁsphnnhgapmvd”bheamiwdﬂmphnﬁngmmissm )
Workssuchasdggingahemh.hyhgafmmdaﬁon.ueaﬁngmawssmoharwmisﬂmtwmﬂdnmmﬂywquhe plannmgpmmssnonwouldconsﬁuleeommencemem ]
WewoddreqwadearevideneemmosewodcsminHmvﬁﬂ:ﬂnoﬁgmdptannmgmammwemoondudedmmedatesabove.mainly1991and
1996.Theonusisonmelandownertoevidencewsandwemtﬂdﬂmtakeaviewmwhemermemﬂ(mmdwdwnmencedwiﬂﬁnmestamtmyﬁmeﬁam. Ifthe
works started within this imeframe, they do not require 1o have been finished. Only commenced.

-~

IalsoundersiandthatPlami\gmeonms:grantedbrmeaecﬁmdawelwmefemmemwmﬂm8Febnmry2905':Thepermissionforﬂ'lis
developmentexpiredm8Febnww2019,-1hhmnsen(wasgtanmdwbiedbmocumamymsukﬁmwmmismsmmedbyaSem75agreemem.Similadyﬂterels
I"nor«:i:eonﬁeuﬂ.hishon.lsehavvingb@:aﬂeremdandasabbve\m-nnmuldmquireevidencethatworkstartet:lonthedevelm:wraeut ithin the statutory 5 year period for
commencement. o

/ =
AT PATTEUiANT — Oy LARID 1A, ADS OINS N CSAERE Str7”




1 1:ope this may provide some clarity. b /5“

Should your client wish to formally confirm that either development has been commenced, orm@edcompleted the would apply ‘Certificate
be uwadw for
Lawfulmss(emshng) the forms for which can be found at hilps://iwww.north-ayrshire.gov.uk/Forms/CorporateSe Y n anning| ‘11 o =

{ trust this information may be of use and should you have ariy further queries please do not hesitate to contact me.
Kind Regards
Ross Middleton

Ross Middieton

Cunninghame House
Irvine

DD: 01294 324379
Email: rossmidd) n ire.qov.

'.ﬁi ‘Scatlis.  Avrards  for
}’» v - Cuality  in Planning
o _

. o 2016: Aard “inner
New house in the countryside at Meikle Auchengree - Award Winner
Saltcoats Town Hall - Award Winner

November 2016

\\"'-«. R
e

RTPI AWARDS FCR

PLANNING
EXCELLENCE

COMMENDED ' 7%,

e 8

Saltcoats Town Hall - Commended

June 2017

* Pplease help reduce waste. Don't print this email unless absolutely necessary. **

This document should only be read by those persons to whom it is

addressed and is not intended to be relied upon by any person

without subsequent written confirmation of its contents. Accordingly,
North Ayrshire Council disclaim all responsibility and accept no liability
{including in negligence) for the consequences for any person

acting, or refraining from acting, on such information prior to the

receipt by those persons of subsequent written confirmation.

If you have received this e-mail message in error, please notify us
immediately by telephone. Please also destroy and delete the message

from your computer.

Any form of unauthorised reproduction, dissemination, copying, disclosure,
modification, distribution and/or publication of any part of this e-mail
message (or attachments transmitted with it) by the addressee(s) is

strictly prohibited. .

Please be advised that North Ayrshire Council's incoming and outgoing




North Ayrshire Council - information Request Form
Freedom of information

The Freedom of nformation (Scotiand) Act 2002 gives you rights to access information that
the Council holds. Further infformation is available on our website at www.north-ayrshire.gov.uk

;?,:‘,fe - F" Gy r::am"m Frens e | A

;g::ess House nUImben soe covex ac & m':f::“:;ja.%/ 2039
StreetiRoad| -
Aoy A ARA Email address
« | @AnTT b f E
Town| Op v S sy EGHG Lt trr s retsom
PostCode| 70/ 2 £/

What information are you requesting? (Please provide as much detail as possible as
this will assist us in responding to your request) _ B
FEEL Loolttl DML UPESCANS T O, G, B CATED (Z2/7/7, e
coitin) B S €, KICDor AN/, SCE oF hes Sl BE SFZEASED
7O CECEIv € A C2/Pg g~ 77E PR LS INSES )~
D) Bt evan'T EARIES /Ry THE Luromic. KLEL 5B
— AL TABL] CrFHERTATION OF 7HE CIrAAT ERICERSET 7 DATE
(D) 7HE. Lowkt il et i InSPECTIRY (o TSIy SIFE WSETIOV
CEPIRIT (E764S AP cOElDL — FAAANS LOCAL FFY |
— AoTARL e NOTE DATED 22//T2 CEATING. T SENOATION CONELTAL
! : st SFEOLAEESS
What is the purpose of your request? (You do not have to provide this information
but, by understanding this, we may be able to more fully respond to your request).

How would ybu fike us to communicate our reply to you? Please tick one box
{By letter ry Email er
. lease
‘/ escribe)

Sionate 2 oy P z/e//7




From: KevinMcGinn@north-ayrshire.gov.uk 9 4
Semt date: 06/06/2017 - 14:59 / ZA
To: marion684@btinternet.com ,
Subject: Information Request - Our Ref : NAC/17711/2017 [OFFICIAL]
Attachments:  20170505165131.pdf 595.6 KB
91-0468-bw.pdf 1001.6 KB

Dear Stephen Birch
Subject : Freedom of Information (Scotiand) Act 2002

Thank you for your request for information dated 05/06/2017, which was received by North Ayrshire Council on 05/06/2017.

We have now completed our research for the information you request and the responses to the questions submitted are listed
below.

Please see the attached PDF files with the information requested

Your right to seek a review
Should you be dissatisfied with the way in-which North Ayrshire Council has dealt with your request, you have the right to ask us to
review decisions. ‘

Your request should explain why you wish a review to be carried out, and should be made within 40 working days of receipt of this
letter. We wilf reply within 20 working days of receipt. Staff not involved in your original request will undertake the review. If you are
not satisfied with the result of the review you then have the right to make a formal complaint to the Scottish Information
Commissioner at http:/fwww.itspublicknowledqe.info/Appeal. -

A request for a review should be made in writing to:

The Information Govemance Manager
Democratic and Administration Services
Cunninghame House

Irvine

Ayrshire

KA12 8EE

Email : FreedomOfinformation@north-ayrshire.gov.uk

The supply of documents under the terms of the Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002 does not give the applicant or
whoever receives the information any right to re-use it in such a way that might infringe the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act
1988. This includes making multiple copies, publishing or otherwise distributing the information to other individuals and the public.
While efforts have been made to ensure the accuracy of this information, its accuracy is not warranted. In particular, the Council
accepts no liability for onward sale or transfer of this information fo any third party and for any refiance placed on such information
by you or by a third party.

If you need further help please telephone Kevin McGinn on 01284 324368.

Yours sincerely

Kevin McGinn
FOIl Co-ordinator

For your-information - Your details received :
Name: Stephen Birch

Address:
email: marion684@btinternet.com

Information Requested :
FOI_information_Requested

* Pplease help reduce waste. Don't print this email unless absolutely necessary. **

This document should only be readzby those persons to whom it is




From: KevinMcGinn@north-ayrshire.gov.uk

Sent date: 07/07/2017 - 14:51
To: marion684@btinternet.com
Subject: NAC/17711/2017 [OFFICIAL]

Attachments: 20170605165131.pdf 595.6 KB
91-0468-bw.pdf 1001.6 KB

OI7e

Hi

Please see the information requested

(See attached file: 20170605165131.pdf)(See attached file: 91 -0468-bw.pdf)
Kind Regards

Kevin McGinn
Corporate Operations Team Leader
Business Support

Tel 01294324502

* Please help reduce waste. Don't print this email unless absolutely necessary., **

This document should only be read by those persons to whom it is

addressed and is not intended to be relied upon by any person

without subsequent written confirmation of its contents. Accordingly,
North Ayrshire Council disclaim all responsibility and accept no liability
(including in negligence) for the consequences for any person

acting, or refraining from actfng, on such information prior to the
receipt by those persons of subsequent written confirmation.

If you have received this e-mail message in error, please notify us
immediately by telephone. Please also destroy and delete the message
from your computer.

Any form of unauthorised reproduction, dissemination, copying, disclosure,
modification, distribution and/or publication of any part of this e-mail
message (or attachments transmitted with it) by the addressee(s) is
strictly prohibited.

Please be advised that North Ayrshire Council's incoming and outgoing
e-mail is subject to regular monitoring.

“This footnote also confirms that this email message has been swept for the presence of computer viruses and maliclious content.*
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From: Magnus.Voy@ayrshire-vjb.gov.uk @ ﬁ

Sent date: 21/07/2017 - 11:11

To: marion684@btinternet.com
Subject: FW: FAQ Stephen Birch - Winhouse
Dear Mr Birch,

As per our telephone conversation this morning, | can confirm the following:

At an inspection on 26" November 1992 the valuer noted “walls up” on the survey card for this subject.

The previous inspection on 7th April 1992 recorded “WIP” (work in progress). _ )

The card was cancelled in 1997 (appears that whatever had been erected had been demolished) and no further
inspections were made for the purposes of three holiday units.

The member of staff involved has since retired, so | am unable to provide details of what was witnessed on site,
Regards,
Magnus

Magnus Voy MRICS
Divisional Assessor
AviB

Tel: 01292 612 513

E-mail: magnus.voy@ayrshire-vib.gov.uk P

From: Voy, Magnus

Sent: 19 July 2017 14:52

To: 'marion684@btinternet.com'
Subject: FAO Stephen Birch - Winhouse

Dear Mr Birch,

Following our recent telephone conversation regarding Winhouse, Kildonan, Isle of Arran, | have now investigated
further and can confirm the following:

The subject was visited on various occasions between 1992 and 1997 to check for the erection of three holiday
letting units (and conversion of outbuildings etc).

I have no specific details of the structure or works, which would only normally be recorded on compietion of the
works.

I have historical survey cards which are used to record the date of inspection, date next inspection is due and any
remarks.
Typical remarks refer to “work in progress” (WIP), Not Started (NS), Surveyed (S) etc.

In this case, the subject has been inspected from 1992, where work was in progress, but was cancelled in 1997 as
planning permission had expired and the work not carried out.

It appears from remarks that work had stopped by 1993/1994 and | believe that whatever existed of the structure
was demolished at some point, but | have no record of when this occurred.

I hope that this information is of use.




From: mc@mcsherryhalliday.co.uk . #2 5
Sent date: 15/09/2017 - 07:57 2 /J

To: marion684@btinternet.com

Subject: RE: Whin House

Attachments: image001.png 8.6 KB
image002.png 37.6 KB
image003.png 7.8 KB
image004.png 1.9 KB
image005.png 1.8 KB
image006.png 1.8 KB
image007.png 1.8 KB

This is the letter which | sent to Ross Middleton in August. As i said t have already issued a reminder to him and as
soon as | have a response 1 will be in touch.

'EB Q' Bﬂ§§ M!'ddlﬂm n
Planning Department
North Ayrshire Council
Cunninghame House
lrvine

KA12 8EE

Dear Sirs

Erances Smyth
Ground at Whin House Farm, Kildonan, Isle of Arran

We refer to previous correspondence and discussions and have been instructed by our client to write to
you in the following terms:- N

in your e-mail dated 6% July 2017 you state that revious Planning Officer responded to Jeffrey

Halliday on gth September 2012 stating that ‘Planning Permission was approved subject to certain
conditions’. There is however no mention of the same Officer stating that ‘Building Standards have
confirmed that werk has commenced on site. Provided that work has commenced on site, | can advise
that Planning Permission would still be valid.

Over the intervening five years our client’ has placed considerable reliance on the second Statement
which she considers is conclusive.

In our letter to you of 4" May 2017 we referred to Gus McLeod (Arran Building Inspector) having
oonﬁrmed that certain material works were in progress on 22" January 1992.

Under a Freedom of Information request our client has obtained a copy of a North Ayrshire Council
historical document relative to the above which we now enclose. This includes a relevant extract from
the Buildings Register and a site record of work done in connection with Building Warrant reference
91/468. .

These records show without doubt that work started on 19th November 1991 (when a Commencement
Notice was provided) and that excavations were complete and concreting was in progress on 22d
January 1992.  This'is clearly within the relevant planning approval period of 24t september 1991 to
24th september 1996. S




In your e-mail of 6th July 2017 you state that you require clear evidence that those works were in line
with the original planning consent reference 01/91/-573. We therefore enclose copies of the
following (not to scale as these have been taken from the Counci’s microfiche records):-

Building Warrant Reference 91/468 approved drawings for the conversion of outbuilding to three flats
Floor plans 91/3/12A

Elevations and Notes 91/3/13B

Existing Building 91/3/14

Planning Approval reference 01/91/0573 drawmgs for replacement of outbuilding by three flats
Floor Plans 91/3/128
Elevations and Notes 91/3/13C

You will appreciate there are considerable similarities within the pairs of comparable drawings and -
They were from the same ‘negatives’

There was minimal alteration or addition

The layout/construction was 99% identical and

Both schemes had a totally new cavity perimeter wall

The only significant variation was in the titles i.e. conversion compared with new build. However,
nowhere did a means of implementing any conversion aspect figure so, to all intents and purposes, the
two approvals, one for a Building Warrant and one for Planning, were one and the same scheme.

Accordingly the work done on site, as viewed by Gus Macleod during his Building Warrant site
inspections, can only be considered to be consistent with that envisaged in the planning approval
reference 01/91/-573.

Indeed, whilst the first entry in his site notes refers to ‘existing outbuildings demolished’ nowhere does
he suggest that the scope and nature of work carried out would not comply with the approved Warrant
scheme 91/468 (excepting, of course, the minor constructional deficiencies deferred for rectification).

Our client suggests that a further site visit by an appropriate person would further illustrate the practical
on-site situation where the ground floor slab and under-building wall arrangement are clearly visible, in
the approved location, immediately to the west of Whin Cottage (noted as Whin Farm on the site plan) .

We look forward to hearing from you when you have considered the foregoing.

Yours faithfully’
Kind Regards,

Martha Clark
Partner

Direct: +44 {0) 1563 548632
Office: +44 (0) 1563 533121

mcsherry

“halliday

Solicitors | Estate Agents | Financial Services




From: marion684@btinternet.com —~
Sent date: 11/10/2017 - 10:50 0 ZZ :
To: marion684@bﬁntemet.com,' duckpondyachts@gmail.com

Subject: Fwd: Whin House/Smyth

-—-Original message-—

From : marion684@btinternet.com
Date : 11/10/2017 - 10:49 {GMTST)
To : mc@mecsherryhalliday.co.uk
Subject : Re: Whin House/Smyth
Dear Mrs Clark,

Thank you for your email. The initial response from the Council is disappointing, to say the least.

The contradictions in the Coundil's advice were clearly set out, in detail, in our previous letter. Thus far, the Coundil has
dedlined to address the detailed points we have raised. This is completely unacceptable, especially given the time taken
to provide any response. .

If subjected to legal challenge, I find it hard to belfeve that a Court would find that the Council's actions were
reasonable.

Yours sincerely,

Stephen Birch
----Original message-—-
From : mc@mcsherryhalliday.co.uk
Date : 02/10/2017 - 15:58 (GMTST)
To : marion684@btinternet.com
Subject : Whin House/Smyth
Good afternoon

I've taken a call from Ross Middleton from NAC. He apologised for the delay in coming backto me. Heis
suggesting that you apply for a Certificate of Lawfulness but you would need to show a ‘meaningful’ start to

I've asked him to put all of this in writing to me and as soon as | hear from him | will be in touch.

Kind Regards, [/ -/ EAMOER — [P 5 o CE

Martha Clark
Partner

Direct: +44 (0) 1563 548632
Office: +44 (0) 1563 533121

cid:image005.png@01D149F4.2FDF8280
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3 July 2018

Letter of Date Authenticity

Thank you for your instruction to research on your behalf, we can confirm that according to pilot
records held by ourselves the dates of the film reference numbers are listed below as follows.

Film Ref : MH547-12 was taken on the 17% of September in the year 1993.
Film Ref : NR189-07 was taken on the 29' of June in the year 1996.

We trust this information is satisfactory and should you require any further assistance, please do
not hesitate to contact ys.

Yours faithfully

Darren Powell
Research Manager
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AFFIDAVIT OF STEPHEN BIRCH

At Eyemouth, Berwickshire on the Thirty-first day of August Two Thousand and
Eighteen before me, Colette Catherine Maria Burden, Notary Public, Eyemouth,
COMPEARED STEPHEN BIRCH, aged Seventy-five years, residing at, of The
Coverage, Howpark, Grantshouse, Duns, Berwickshire TD11 3RP, who being solemnly
sworn DEPONES as follows:

1. - I am STEPHEN BIRCH, aged Seventy-five years, of The Coverage, Howpark,
Grantshouse, Duns, Berwickshire TD11 3RP.

2. I am now retired. Prior to retirement, I worked professionally as an Architect.

3. In my professional capacity as an Architect I had involvement in Planning
Approval CH/01/91/0573 dated the Twenty-fourth day of September Nineteen
Hundred a—1.1d Ninety-one (“the Planning Approval™) for Planning Permission for
the erection of a building to form three holiday units at Whin House, Kildonan,
Arran (“the Site™)

4. As such Architect I was responsible for the design and submission of the Planning
and Building Warrant Applications associated with the Planning Approval. In
January Nineteen Hundred and Ninety-two I set out the position of the proposed
building with reference to approved drawing numbers 91/3/12B and 13C
(planning) and 91/3/12A and 13B (Building warrant) which in this respect were
for identical buildings. The only horizontal setting out ‘references’ on these
drawings were graphical:

a. The immediate proximity of the proposed east wall to the existing adjoining
Whin Cottage (noted as Whin Farm); and
b. The close proximity of the outer face of the proposed south gable being an

extension of the Whin cottage south boundary wall outer face line.
These references were complied with.

S. I have seen the Building Inspector’s site notes which record that the works were
started on site between Fourteenth and Twenty-second January Nineteen Hundred
and Ninety-two, that foundation concreting started on Twenty-second January
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Nineteen Hundred and Ninety-two, and internal loadbearing partitions are shown
as complete on Twenty-seventh May Nineteen Hundred and Ninety-two per the
last of the Building Inspector’s reports. These reports show that walls were raised
between Seventeenth March and Twenty-seventh May Nineteen Hundred and
Ninety-two. This fits with my recollection of works progressing on site. The
photographs included with the application taken in Nineteen Hundred and Ninety-
six and Two Thousand and Sixteen show the concrete ground floor slabs and

intermediate internal walls in situ}

I was not involved in supervision of any of the construction work at the Site.
However, as I was involved with other jobs locally, I did see laying of the
foundatiens and erection of walls in progress during the period between
Novembe; Nineteen Hundred and Ninety-one and September Nineteen Hundred
and Ninety-two.

During the period November Nineteen Hundred and Ninety-one to September
Nineteen Hundred and Ninety-two: I observed the following people working on
the site

D. McKinnon, Hillhead, Benn an, Arran (reduced level excavation and

underground services to building).
D. Stuart, Arran Plant Ltd. — Company dissolved (Foundation excavation).

G. Stewart, The CNOC, Kildonan, Arran (Arran Plant Ltd.) — (Site mixed concrete

for foundations and floor slab).

N. Muir, The Terrace, Kilmory, Arran (laying blockwork walls).

All of which, I, the said STEPHEN BIRCH, swear to be true:-
Sworn by the above named Stephen Birch at Eyemouth, Berwickshire on the Thirty-first

day of August Two Thousand and Eighteen before me, Colette Catherine Maria Burden,
Notary Public, Eyemouth

................... ... Stephen Birch

DOUGHTYS WS
e S Notary Public =~ 3 CHURCH STREET
: EYEMOUTH
Cocerre Ginycepe Mo Earper, - BERWICKSHIRE
TD14 5DH
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5/26/2017 WHIN HOUSE, KILDONAN: Isle of Arran postcard.(C26380} | eBay
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WHI N HOUSE K| LDONAM, 1SLE OF ARRAN,
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